BULLETIN
DeZURIK KUL URETHANE LINED
KNIFE GATE VALVES
MARCH 2020
32.00-1
Design and
Construction

FGP	 =	 Food Grade Service to 450°F (232°C) (pH Range: 3-11)
		  Not for use in sanitary valve service
Ordering Example:
KUL,6,MU,F1,DI,SMP,S1-EU*actuator
Options
Give option code as follows:
CMC	 =	 Certificate of Material Conformance
CRT	 =	 Certified Physical and Chemical Test Reports
DTR	 =	 DeZURIK Standard Certified Production Hydrostatic Shell
		  and Seat Test Report
  —	 =	� Optional Coating (contact DeZURIK)
Gate Material
Give gate material code as follows:
S1	 =	 304 Stainless Steel (MU Body Style)
S2 	 =	 316 Stainless Steel (MU Body Style)
S5	 =	 17-4 Stainless Steel H900 Heat Treated (MU or HP Body Style)
S6	 =	 254-SMO Stainless Steel (MU Body Style)
HC	 =	 Hastelloy C (MU Body Style)
S8	 =	 410 Stainless Steel (MU Body Style)
S10	 =	 2205 Duplex Stainless Steel (MU or HP Body Style)
Seat Material**
Give seat material code as follows:
EU	  = 	 Polyether Urethane, Black, Water Service  -20 to 175°F (-29 to 80°C)
AUCO	 = 	 Polyester Urethane, Clear, Oil Service  0 to 175°F (-18 to 80°C)
EUCW	 = 	 Polyether Urethane, Clear, Water Service  -20 to 210°F  (-29 to 100°C)
AUFO	 = 	 Polyester Urethane, White, Food Grade Oil Service -20 to 175°F (-29 to 80°C)
EUFW	 = 	 Polyether Urethane, White, Food Grade Water Service
		  -20 to 175°F  (-29 to 80°C)
EUHT	 = 	 Polyether Urethane, Red, High Temp Service  -20 to 265°F (-29 to 130°C)
BRPA 	 = 	 Polybutadiene Urethane, Green, Phosphoric Acid Service
		  5 to 200°F (-15 to 90°C)
**NOTE: The urethane seat material temperature is the limiting factor in valve selection.
Valve Size
Give valve size code as follows:
	 2	 =	 2"	 (50mm)  	 14 	 = 	 14" 	 (350mm)
	 2.5	 =	 2.5"	 (65mm) 	 16	 = 	 16" 	 (400mm)
	 3 	 =  	  3" 	 (80mm)	 18 	 = 	 18" 	 (450mm)
	   4 	 =  	  4" 	 (100mm)	 20 	 = 	 20" 	 (500mm)
	 5	 =	 5"	 (125mm)	 24 	 = 	 24" 	 (600mm)
	   6 	 =   	 6" 	 (150mm)	 30 	 = 	 30" 	 (750mm)
	   8 	 =   	 8" 	 (200mm)	 36	  = 	 36" 	 (900mm)
	 10	  = 	 10" 	 (250mm)	 42	 =	 42"	 (1050mm)
	 12 	 = 	 12" 	 (300mm)	 48	 =	 48"	 (1200mm)
Manual Actuators
Handwheel and Chainwheel Actuators
All 2-16" (50-400mm) valves can be furnished with handwheel actuators or chainwheel actuators. To order
handwheel or chainwheel actuators, add the appropriate order code to the basic valve order code. Refer to
information on bevel gear actuators for use on dry solids, paper stock, slurries or when pressure exceeds
limits shown. Order chain for chainwheel actuators as a separate item.
Nut Actuators
Nut actuators are available when the ENTS extension is ordered on Flanged Valves.
NOTE: The limiting factor in actuator selection is the lowest
pressure rating of the valve or actuator.
Bevel gear actuators recommended for dry solids, paper
stocks, slurries, or when pressure exceeds limits shown.
Ordering Example:
KUL,6,MU,F1,DI,SMP,S1-EU*MN-HD12-CS
NOTE: The limiting factor in Actuator Selection is the lowest
pressure rating of the valve or actuator.
Bevel gear actuators recommended for dry solids, paper stock,
slurries, or when pressure exceeds limits shown.
Ordering Example:
KUL,4,MU,F1,DI,SMP,S1-EU*MN-N-CS,ENTS
Handwheel Actuator
Nut Actuator
Valve
Size
Order
Code
Order
Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
Carbon
Steel (CS)
Yoke
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
2" & 2.5"
50mm & 65mm MN-HD8-CS MN-HD8-S1 250
1725
3"
80mm MN-HD8-CS MN-HD8-S1 250
1725
4"
100mm MN-HD12-CS MN-HD12-S1 250
1725
5"
125mm
MN-HD12-CS MN-HD12-S1 150
1035
MN-HD16-CS MN-HD16-S1 250
1725
6"
150mm
MN-HD12-CS MN-HD12-S1 150
1035
MN-HD16-CS MN-HD16-S1 250
1725
8"
200mm MN-HD16-CS MN-HD16-S1 250
1725
10"
250mm MN-HD16-CS MN-HD16-S1 150
1035
12"
300mm MN-HD16-CS MN-HD16-S1 150
1035
14"
350mm MN-HD20-CS MN-HD20-S1 100
690
16"
400mm MN-HD20-CS MN-HD20-S1 75
518

Bevel gear actuators recommended for dry solids, paper
stocks, slurries, or when pressure exceeds limits shown.
Ordering Example:
KUL,6,MU,F1,DI,SMP,S1-EU*MN-CW20-CS
Chainwheel Actuator
www.dezurik.com 13
Valve
Size
Order Code Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
Carbon
Steel (CS)
Yoke
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
3"
80mm MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 250
1725
4"
100mm MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 250
1725
5"
125mm MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 250
1725
6"
150mm MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 250
1725
8"
200mm MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 250
1725
10"
250mm
MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD16-CS MNB-HD16-S1 250
1725
12"
300mm
MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD16-CS MNB-HD16-S1 250
1725
14"
350mm
MNB-HD12-CS MNB-HD12-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD16-CS MNB-HD16-S1 250
1725
16"
400mm
MNB-HD16-CS MNB-HD16-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD24-CS MNB-HD24-S1 250
1725
18"
450mm
MNB-HD24-CS MNB-HD24-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD30-CS MNB-HD30-S1 250
1725
20"
500mm
MNB-HD24-CS MNB-HD24-S1 150
1035
MNB-HD36-CS MNB-HD36-S1 250
1725
24"
600mm MNB-HD24-CS MNB-HD24-S1 250
1725

Valve
Size
Order Code Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
Carbon
Steel (CS)
Yoke
304 SST
(S1) Yoke
3"
80mm MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 250
1725
4"
100mm MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 250
1725
5"
125mm MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 250
1725
6"
150mm MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 250
1725
8"
200mm MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 250
1725
10"
250mm
MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 150
1035
MNB-CW20-CS MNB-CW20-S1 250
1725
12"
300mm
MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 150
1035
MNB-CW20-CS MNB-CW20-S1 250
1725
14"
350mm
MNB-CW12-CS MNB-CW12-S1 150
1035
MNB-CW20-CS MNB-CW20-S1 250
1725
16"
400mm
MNB-CW20-CS MNB-CW20-S1 150
1035
MNB-CW30-CS MNB-CW30-S1 250
1725
18"
450mm MNB-CW30-CS MNB-CW30-S1 250
1725

Valve
Size
Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
Carbon Steel
(CS) Yoke
304 SST (S1)
Yoke
2"
50mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
2.5"
65mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
3"
80mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
4"
100mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
5"
125mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
6"
150mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
8"
200mm
CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 150
1034
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 250
1724"
10"
250mm
CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 150
1034
CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 250
1724
12"
300mm
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 150
1034
CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 250
1724
14"
350mm
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 150
1034
CY-HC4-CS CY-HC4-S1 250
1724
16"
400mm
CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 150

Valve
Size
Order Code Maximum
Pressure
Differential
psi/kPa
Carbon Steel
(CS) Yoke
304 SST (S1)
Yoke
2"
50mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
2.5"
65mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
3"
80mm CY-HC1.5-CS CY-HC1.5-S1 250
1724
4"
100mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
5"
125mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
6"
150mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
8"
200mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
10"
250mm CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 250
1724
12"
300mm
CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 150
1034
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 250
1724
14"
350mm
CY-HC2-CS CY-HC2-S1 150
1034
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 250
1724
16"
400mm CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 250
1724
18"
450mm CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 250
1724
20"
500mm
CY-HC2.5-CS CY-HC2.5-S1 150
1034
CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 250
1724
24"
600mm CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 250
1724
30"
750mm
CY-HC3.25-CS CY-HC3.25-S1 150
1034
CY-HC4-CS CY-HC4-S1 250
1724
Hydraulic Cylinder Actuators
1000 psi (6900 kPa) Supply
2000 psi (13790 kPa) Supply